a separate line item in the income statement, for an improved presentation of the earnings situation. In accordance

with IAS 1.41, an adjustment was made to the comparative information for 2022, so that EUR 9,768 thousand was

reclassified from selling expenses and EUR 2,105 thousand from other operating income.

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in euros. All amounts in the annual report have been rounded to

the nearest thousand euros. This may mean that the individual figures do not add up to the totals shown.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements 2023  |  Principles 90

ADJUSTMENT ACCORDING TO IAS 8.41 AND IAS 8.42

The balances with payment service providers previously reported as receivables from ticket money and as factoring

receivables within other current financial assets were reclassified as cash and cash equivalents in accordance with

IAS 8.42 because they meet the definition criteria of cash and cash equivalents.

The change had the following effect through the retroactive adjustment of the affected balance sheet items:

As previously

reported  Adjustment  Adjusted

  31 Dec 2022  31 Dec 2022  31 Dec 2022

  [EUR'000]  [EUR'000]  [EUR'000]

Other current financial assets  164,473  -74,343  90,130

thereof ticketmoney receivables from presales  107,430  -62,444  44,986

thereof factoring receivables  11,898  -11,898  0

Cash and cash equivalents  1,074,507  74,343  1,148,850

Total  1,238,980  0  1,238,980

As previously

reported  Adjustment  Adjusted

  1 Jan 2022  1 Jan 2022  1 Jan 2022

  [EUR'000]  [EUR'000]  [EUR'000]

Other current financial assets  86,489  -39,762  46,727

thereof ticketmoney receivables from presales  61,525  -36,149  25,376

thereof factoring receivables  3,613  -3,613  0

Cash and cash equivalents  965,190  39,762  1,004,952

Total  1,051,679  0  1,051,679

The reclassification of the balances with payment service providers shown in receivables from ticket money and

factoring receivables increased the cash flow from operating activities and the increase/decrease in cash and cash

equivalents by EUR 34,581 thousand, resulting in cash and cash equivalents as of 31 December 2022 after the

adjustment of EUR 1,148,850 thousand.

91 Notes to the consolidated financial statements 2023  |  Principles

The payments in connection with the purchase and sale of securities and other assets (EUR 132,964 thousand)

previously shown in the cash flow from operating activities in the consolidated cash flow statement were reclassified

to cash flow from investing activities in accordance with IAS 8.42, as they are not held for trading purposes.

The change in the reporting of balances with payment service providers as well as the change in the reporting of

payments in connection with the purchase and sale of securities and other investments had the following effects due

to the retroactive adjustment of the affected closing items in the cash flow statement:

As previously

reported  Adjustment  Adjusted

  2022  2022  2022

  [EUR'000]  [EUR'000]  [EUR'000]

Cash flow from operating activities  179,027  167,545  346,572

Increase / decrease in marketable securities and other
investments  -132,964  132,964  0

Increase / decrease in receivables and other investments  -107,365  34,581  -72,784

Cash flow from investing activities  -44,001  -132,964  -176,965

Payments for the acquisition of marketable securities
and other investments  0  -143,009  -143,009

Proceeds from the sale/maturity of marketable securities
and other investments  0  10,045  10,045

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents  105,140  34,581  139,721

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  965,190  39,762  1,004,952

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  1,074,507  74,343  1,148,850

The reclassifications had no impact on the annual result or the basic and diluted earnings per share or on equity.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements 2023  |  Principles 92

1.3 NEW AND AMENDED STANDARDS IN 2023

The following new and amended standards were required to be applied for the first time on or after 1 January 2023:

• IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts” and Amendments to IFRS 17

• Amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” and IFRS Practice Statement 2 – Disclosure

of Accounting Policies

• Amendments to IAS 8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors” – Definition of